

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
(Miami Division)  
Case Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063 (COHN/SELTZER)**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, <i>et al.</i> ,	)
	)
Plaintiffs,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
GONZALO SÁNCHEZ DE LOZADA	)
SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,	)
	)
Defendant,	)
	)
JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,	)
	)
Defendant.	)
<hr/>	

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND AMENDED CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Mark P. Schnapp (Fla. Bar No. 501689)  
Eliot Pedrosa (Fla. Bar No. 182443)  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
333 Avenue of the Americas  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 579-0500  
(305) 579-0717 (facsimile)  
schnappm@gtlaw.com  
pedrosae@gtlaw.com

Glenn E. Goldstein (Fla. Bar No. 435260)  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.  
401 East Las Olas Boulevard  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 765-0500  
(954) 765-1477 (facsimile)  
goldsteing@gtlaw.com

Kannon K. Shanmugam (*pro hac vice*)  
Ana C. Reyes (*pro hac vice*)  
Kristin A. Shapiro (*pro hac vice*)  
Greg S. Hillson (*pro hac vice*)  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)  
kshanmugam@wc.com  
areyes@wc.com  
kshapiro@wc.com  
ghillson@wc.com

Dated: September 19, 2013

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS** ..... vii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY**.....3

A. Prior Proceedings In This Court .....3

B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision .....3

C. Subsequent Proceedings.....7

**BACKGROUND** .....8

A. Events In 2002 And Early 2003 .....8

B. The Events Of September 2003 ..... 11

C. The Events Of October 2003 ..... 13

D. Subsequent Events ..... 16

E. Compensation To Plaintiffs ..... 16

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....17

**ARGUMENT**.....19

**I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ ATS CLAIMS UNDER *KIOBEL* v. *ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM***.....19

**II. PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN LIGHT OF THE ACT’S EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT** .....23

A. Plaintiffs Have Received Compensation For Their Alleged Injuries .....24

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Exhaust All Avenues For Relief Under Bolivian Law .27

**III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFERS FROM THE SAME INFIRMITIES IDENTIFIED BY THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AND THEREFORE FAILS TO STATE A VALID CLAIM**.....29

A. The Amendments To Plaintiffs’ Extrajudicial-Killing Claims Fail To Address The Deficiencies Identified By The Eleventh Circuit.....29

B. Even If Plaintiffs Had Alleged A Valid Extrajudicial-Killing Claim, Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Basis For Holding Defendants Liable.....32

1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations That Defendants Authorized The Military To Kill Innocent Civilians Are Expressly Rebutted By Documents On Which They Rely.....32

2. The Amended Complaint Contains No Other Allegations That Defendants Were Complicit In Extrajudicial Killings.....35

3.	Plaintiffs Fail To Sufficiently Allege Any Other Valid Theory On Which Defendants Can Be Secondarily Liable .....	36
C.	The Amendments To Plaintiffs’ Crimes-Against-Humanity Claim Also Fail To Address The Deficiencies Identified By The Eleventh Circuit .....	38
<b>IV.</b>	<b>THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ STATE-LAW CLAIM.....</b>	<b>40</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>41</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

*Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners*  
 Civ. No. 09-1237, 2013 WL 4511354 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013) .....21

*Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Queen Elizabeth II*  
 Civ. No. 13-103, 2013 WL 2242459 (N.D. Fla. May 21, 2013) .....21

*Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.*  
 Civ. No. 08-827, 2013 WL 3229720 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013) .....21

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

*Balintulo v. Daimler AG*  
 Civ. No. 09-2778, 2013 WL 4437057 (2d Cir. Aug. 21, 2013).....20, 21, 22

*Best Med. Belg., Inc. v. Kingdom of Belgium*  
 913 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D. Va. 2012) .....18

*Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.*  
 Civ. No. 99-2506, 2007 WL 2349343 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007) .....39

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*  
 291 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....26

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*  
 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....6, 7, 26, 38

*Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.*  
 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005) .....19

*Enahoro v. Abubakar*  
 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....18

*Ezekiel v. B.S.S. Steel Rolling Mills*  
 Civ. No. 13-167, 2013 WL 3339161 (N.D. Fla. July 2, 2013) .....21

*Giraldo v. Drummond Co.*  
 Civ. 09-1041, 2013 WL 3873965 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013) .....36

*Giraldo v. Drummond Co.*  
 Civ. No. 09-1041, 2013 WL 3873960 (N.D. Ala. July 25, 2013) .....21

*Griffin Industries, Inc. v. Irvin*  
 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007) .....33

*Hua Chen v. Honghui Shi*  
 Civ. No. 09-8920, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013).....21

*In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc., Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litig.*  
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *appeal pending*, No. 12-90020 (11th Cir.) .....36, 37

*Jean v. Dorelien*  
 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....23

*Kaplan v. Central Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran*  
 Civ. No. 10-483, 2013 WL 4427943 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2013) .....21

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*  
 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... passim

*Lobo v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.*  
 704 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 2013), *petition for cert. filed*, 81 U.S.L.W. 3584 (Apr. 3, 2013).....21

*Mamani v. Berzain*  
 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... passim

*Mamani v. Berzain*  
 Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2009).....3, 4, 31

*Merl v. Warner Bros. Entm’t Inc.*  
 Civ. No. 12-20870, 2013 WL 266049 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2013) .....33

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority*  
 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....26

*Mohammadi v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*  
 Civ. No. 09-1289, 2013 WL 2370594 (D.D.C. May 31, 2013).....21

*Muntslag v. Beerens*  
 Civ. No. 12- 7168, 2013 WL 4519669 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2013).....21

*Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.*  
 468 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2006) .....40

*Rojas Mamani v. Sanchez Berzain*  
 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009) ..... passim

*Shanghai Power Co. v. United States*  
 4 Cl. Ct. 237 (1983), *aff’d*, 765 F.2d 159 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....27

*Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.*  
 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) .....18

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*  
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....18

*Tymoshenko v. Firtash*  
Civ. No. 11-2794, 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2013).....21

**FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 .....16

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....1, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....40

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1).....40

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....40

134 Cong. Rec. 28611 (1988).....25

S. Rep. No. 103-249 (1991).....25, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....25

Presidential Statement on Signing H.R. 2092, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465, 1992  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 91 (Mar. 16, 1992).....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 18

**INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS**

*Interhandel (Switzerland v. United States)*, 1959 I.C.J. 6.....26

*Prosecutor v. Tadic*  
No. IT-94-1-T, 1997 WL 33774656, Judgment ¶ 644 (I.C.T.Y. May 7, 1997) .....38

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Nsongurua J. Udombana, *So Far, So Fair: The Local Remedies Rule in the Jurisprudence of the African Commission on Human And Peoples’ Rights*, 97 Am. J. Int’l L. 1, 22 (2003).....26

Paula Rivka Schochet, *A New Role for an Old Rule: Local Remedies and Expanding Human Rights Jurisdiction Under the Torture Victim Protection Act*, 19 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 223, 236–37 (1987).....26

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 (2006).....36

**TABLE OF EXHIBITS**

- Ex. 1. “Bolivia: Country Reports on Human Rights Practices-2003,” prepared by the State Department, February 25, 2004.
- Ex. 2. Background Note: Bolivia, Bureau of Western Hemisphere Affairs, State Department, October 2007.
- Ex. 3. Manual for the Use of Force, August 2002.
- Ex. 4. Republic Plan, January 2003.
